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Club 10 mile Time Trial - Sunday 17th March 2019 

Course G10/98 

 
Event Promoter: Chris Putnam: Email 

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations 

 

Today saw a welcome relief from the extreme high speed gusting winds that have plagued the past two weeks. 

However, as is usual for this early season event, conditions remained far from ideal. A stiff breeze and very low 

temperatures kept the speeds down and the times up. In general riders were two to three minutes slower than is 

normal on the course. In 2016 just two riders broke the 24 minute mark, in 2017 it was three (2018’s event was 

cancelled) and this time four riders managed the 25mph mark. 

Nik Allen continued on from his fine win in last week’s Ashurst circuit as once again he finished well clear of the 

remainder of the field with an excellent 21:47. John McGrath and Spencer Kirkham completed the podium places as 

the best four on Ashurst repeated that in this event. 

Congratulations are due to Colin Toppin (recently transferred in from Brighton Excelsior CC) as he won the Handicap 

classification. Barely a minute separated the adjusted times of all of the riders. 

 

 

Post-race tea and chat. 

  

mailto:chris.putnam@btinternet.com
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WECC - Scratch Classification 

 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

Position 
on Std 

1 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:47 26:36 +4:49 1 

2 6 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:45 27:12 +4:27 2 

3 8 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:07 26:54 +3:47 3 

4 4 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:53 26:40 +2:47 6 

5 7 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 24:11 27:03 +2:52 5 

6 9 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:15 26:31 +2:16 8 

7 5 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 24:32 26:45 +2:13 9 

8 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V46 25:23 26:31 +1:08 10 

9 2 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 26:04 28:30 +2:26 7 

10 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 26:44 29:43 +2:59 4 
 
 
 

WECC - Handicap Classification 
 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Handicap 
Adjusted 

Time 

1 9 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:15 2:40 21:35 

2 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:47 0:00 21:47 

3 6 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:45 0:50 21:55 

4 8 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:07 1:10 21:57 

5 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V46 25:23 3:20 22:03 

6 4 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:53 1:40 22:13 

7 5 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 24:32 2:05 22:27 

8 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 26:44 4:15 22:29 

9 7 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 24:11 1:30 22:41 

10 2 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 26:04 3:20 22:44 
 

 
 
 

Private Entries 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

Position 
on Std 

1 13 James Stone Brighton Excelsior CC V50 24:23 26:49 +02:26 1 

2 12 Huw Williams Private Entry (WECC) V50 25:02 26:49 +01:47 2 

3 11 Rick Hughes Private Entry (WECC) V55 25:26 27:12 +01:46 3 
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Combined Results - Scratch 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:47 1 

2 6 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:45 2 

3 8 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:07 3 

4 4 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:53 6 

5 7 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 24:11 5 

6 9 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:15 9 

7 13 James Stone Brighton Excelsior CC V50 24:23 7 

8 5 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 24:32 10 

9 12 Huw Williams Private Entry (WECC) V50 25:02 11 

10 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V46 25:23 13 

11 11 Rick Hughes Private Entry (WECC) V55 25:26 12 

12 2 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 26:04 7 

13 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 26:44 4 
 

Combined Results – Vets on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:47 26:36 +4:49 

2 6 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:45 27:12 +4:27 

3 8 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:07 26:54 +3:47 

4 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV57 26:44 29:43 +2:59 

5 7 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V53 24:11 27:03 +2:52 

6 4 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:53 26:40 +2:47 

7 2 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 26:04 28:30 +2:26 

7 13 James Stone Brighton Excelsior CC V50 24:23 26:49 +2:26 

9 9 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:15 26:31 +2:16 

10 5 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 24:32 26:45 +2:13 

11 12 Huw Williams Private Entry (WECC) V50 25:02 26:49 +1:47 

12 11 Rick Hughes Private Entry (WECC) V55 25:26 27:12 +1:46 

13 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V46 25:23 26:31 +1:08 
 

 

Forthcoming Events 

 

06:30 Sunday 5
th
 May  G25/95  WECC 25 Mile Club Championship (within SCA 25) 

06:30 Sunday 12
th
 May G25/93  WECC Open 25 (Ray Douglass Memorial) 

 

For more details of these and other events please check out our club web site 

 

http://www.sussexca.org.uk/g2595.html
http://www.sussexca.org.uk/g2593.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-season.html
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MORNING 10 - WINNERS 

Year   Rider   Time   Notes     

         2019 
 

Nik Allen 
 

21:47 
 

G10/98 
  2018 

 
(event cancelled) 

 
  

 
G10/98 

  2017 
 

Nik Allen 
 

22:12 
 

G10/98 
  2016 

 
Dom Maxwell 

 
23:11 

 
G10/98 

  2015 
 

Trevor Leeding 
 

24:21 
 

G10/70 
  2014 

 
Trevor Leeding 

 
24:10 

 
G10/70 

 
Club Course Record 

2013 
 

Jeremy Wootton 
 

23:30 
 

G10/98 
  2012 

 
Chris Twine 

 
22:05 

 
G10/98 

  2011 
 

Jeremy Wootton 
 

23:05 
 

G10/98 
  2010 

 
Jeremy Wootton 

 
23:07 

 
G10/98 

  

         2009 
 

Jeremy Wootton 
 

23:47 
 

G10/98 
  2008 

 
Mel Roberton 

 
23:16 

 
G10/98 

  2007 
 

Mel Roberton 
 

22:56 
 

G10/98 
  2006 

 
Mel Roberton 

 
24:13 

 
G10/98 

  2005 
 

Karl Roberton 
 

24:03 
 

G10/98 
  2004 

 
Jeremy Wootton 

 
24:49 

 
G10/97 

  2003 
 

Tony Reeves 
 

24:52 
 

G10/98 
  2002 

 
Karl Roberton 

 
23:52 

    2001 
 

Jeremy Wootton 
 

23:17 
    2000 

 
Jeremy Wootton 

 
23:39 

    

         1999 
 

Jeremy Wootton 
 

23:23 
    1998 

 
Jeremy Wootton 

 
24:25 

    1997 
 

Nick Lelliott 
 

23:30 
    1996 

 
Gavin Bayliss 

 
22:19 

    1995 
 

Jeremy Wootton 
 

22:18 
 

G.914 
  1994 

 
Mike Muzio 

 
22:46 

    1993 
 

Paul Toppin 
 

22:20 
    1992 

 
Jeremy Wootton 

 
22:57 

 
G.914 

  1991 
 

Colin Toppin 
 

23:55 
    1990 

 
Marvin Lucas 

 
23:34 

    

         1989 
 

Richard Shipton 
 

23:12 
    1988 

 
Marvin Lucas 

 
24:15 

    1987 
 

Andrew Smith 
 

23:53 
    1986 

 
Steve Curry 

 
25:46 

    1985 
 

Andrew Smith 
 

23:50 
    1984 

 
Andrew Lock 

 
25:21 

    1983 
 

Paul Toppin 
 

23:36 
     


